

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MENDOCINO RAILWAY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JACK AINSWORTH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE CALIFORNIA COASTAL  
COMMISSION, AND CITY OF FORT BRAGG,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MARC LINDEMANN  
Pierson Ferdinand LLP  
1270 Ave. of the Americas,  
7th Floor – 1050  
New York, NY 10020

PAUL BEARD II  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
Pierson Ferdinand LLP  
453 S. Spring St.  
Suite 400-1458  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
818-216-3988  
paul.beard@pierferd.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Mendocino’s Status As a Federally Licensed Railroad with Federal Preemption Rights.....	6
B. State and Local Government Efforts To Impose Permitting and Other Pre-Clearance Requirements on Mendocino’s Rail-Related Activities Lead It To File a Federal Lawsuit .....	9
1. The City Sues Mendocino Over Its “Public Utility” Status under California Law.....	9
2. Mendocino Sues To Confirm Its Federal- Preemption Rights .....	10
3. After Mendocino’s Federal Action Is Filed, the Commission Intervenes in the State Case with a Claim Partially Challenging Mendocino’s Federal-Preemption Rights .....	12

C. Mendocino Removes the State Action, But the Federal District Court Remands It, Then Grants the Commission’s and City’s Motions to Dismiss the Federal Action.....	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	19
I. The Decision Below Deepens the Conflict Among the Lower Courts Over <i>Colorado</i> <i>River</i> Abstention, Evidencing the Doctrine’s Growing Unworkability.....	19
II. <i>Colorado River</i> Abstention Is in Strong Tension with the Separation of Powers.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Family Life Assur. Co. v. Biles</i> , 714 F.3d 887 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>Am. Int’l Underwriters (Philippines), Inc. v. Cont’l Ins. Co.</i> , 843 F.2d 1253 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	24
<i>Atkinson v. Grindstone Capital, LLC</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 156 (2014).....	25
<i>Bates v. Van Buren Tp.</i> , 122 F. App’x 803 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	31
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943) .....	28
<i>Chase Brexton Health Servs. v. Md.</i> , 411 F.3d 457 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>City of Auburn v. United States</i> , 154 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>City of Encinitas v. N. San Diego County Transit Dev. Bd.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28531, 2002 WL 34681621 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2002) .....	8
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821) .....	27, 30
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) .....	1-6, 16-27, 29-32
<i>De Cisneros v. Younger</i> , 871 F.2d 305 (2d Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>England v. Louisiana State Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964) .....	2

<i>Ernest Bock, LLC v. Steelman</i> , 76 F.4th 827 (9th Cir. 2023).....	26
<i>Evanston Ins. Co. v. Jimco, Inc.</i> , 844 F.2d 1185 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	22
<i>Fox v. Maulding</i> , 16 F.3d 1079 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	24
<i>Freed v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 756 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	31
<i>Friends of Eel River v. North Coast R.R.</i> , 3 Cal. 5th 677 (2017) .....	9, 10
<i>Herzog Transit Servs. v. United States RRB</i> , 624 F.3d 467 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Hoai v. Sun Ref. &amp; Mktg. Co.</i> , 866 F.2d 1515 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	30
<i>Huon v. Johnson &amp; Bell, Ltd.</i> , 657 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>Illinois Bell Tel. Co. v. Illinois Commerce Com.</i> , 740 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	5, 23, 25
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Fin. Corp. v. Callison</i> , 844 F.2d 133 (3d Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Ivanoff v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 9 Cal.App.5th 719 (2017).....	10
<i>Jenkinson v. Baptiste-Bruno</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176131 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2016).....	22
<i>Loughran v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2 F.4th 640 (7th Cir. 2021).....	26
<i>Louisiana Power &amp; Light Co. v. City of Thibodaux</i> , 360 U.S. 25 (1959) .....	28



<i>McLaughlin v. United Virginia Bank</i> , 955 F.2d 930 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	22
<i>Mendocino Railway v. Ainsworth</i> , 113 F.4th 1181 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	1
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v.</i> <i>Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	2- 5, 20, 21, 23, 24
<i>Murphy v. Uncle Ben’s, Inc.</i> , 168 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Nat’l Cas. Co. v. Gonzalez</i> , 637 Fed. Appx. 812 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	20
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of</i> <i>New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989) .....	30
<i>Padgett v. STB</i> , 804 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>Preferred Care of Del., Inc. v. Vanarsdale</i> , 676 Fed. Appx. 388 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	21, 23
<i>Railroad Commission of Texas v. Pullman</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941) .....	28
<i>Ryan v. Johnson</i> , 115 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	5, 22
<i>Seneca Ins. Co. v. Strange Land, Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	21, 31
<i>Spectra Communs. Group, LLC v. City of Cameron</i> , 806 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	5, 22, 23
<i>Tyler v. City of S. Beloit</i> , 456 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	6, 20
<i>United States v. Fairway Corp.</i> , 483 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	20

<i>Willcox v. Consolidated Gas Co.</i> , 212 U.S. 19 (1909) .....	31
<i>Woodford v. Cmty. Action Agency of Greene County</i> , 239 F.3d 517 (2001) .....	20
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	16, 28

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 9.....	27
U.S. Const. art. III .....	27

### **Statutes, Regulations and Other Authorities**

16 U.S.C. §§ 1451, <i>et seq.</i> .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
49 U.S.C. § 10102(9) .....	8
49 U.S.C. § 10501(b) .....	7-11
49 C.F.R. section 1150.31 .....	7
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30200(a).....	13
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30500 .....	13
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30519 .....	13
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30600 .....	13
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30600(a).....	13
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30600(d).....	13
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30603 .....	13
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30800, <i>et seq.</i> .....	13
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 611 .....	9

Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 701 .....	14
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 1759(a) .....	14
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 10102 .....	14
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 10501(b) .....	14
69 Fed. Reg. 18999 (April 9, 2004) .....	7
Harlan S. Abrahams and Brian E. Mattis, <i>The Duty to Decide vs. The Daedalian Doctrine of Abstention</i> , 1 U. Puget Sound L. Rev. 1 (1997) .....	28
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Why Abstention Is Not Illegitimate: An Essay on the Distinction Between ‘Legitimate’ and ‘Illegitimate’ Statutory Interpretation and Judicial Lawmaking</i> , Northwestern U. L. Rev. Vol. 107, No. 2, 847 (2013) .....	29
Ariel M. Fox & Ryan W. Goellner, <i>Dueling Federal and State Actions: The ‘Colorado River’ Doctrine</i> , Frost Brown Todd (July 27, 2023), <a href="https://bit.ly/3FecIbX">https://bit.ly/3FecIbX</a> .....	4
Owen W. Gallogly, <i>Note: Colorado River Abstention: A Practical Reassessment</i> , 106 Va. L. Rev. 199 (2020) .....	3, 4, 25
Linda S. Mullenix, <i>A Branch Too Far: Pruning the Abstention Doctrine</i> , 75 Geo. L.J. 99 (1986) .....	4, 30, 31
Martin H. Redish, <i>Abstention, Separation of Powers, and the Limits of the Judicial Function</i> , 94 Yale L.J. 71 (1984) .....	27

Redish, *Judicial Refusal to Exercise Congressional Grants of Jurisdiction and Separation of Powers: Judge-Made Abstention and the Fashionable Art of “Democracy Bashing,”*  
40 Case W. Res. 1023 (1990) ..... 28, 29

David L. Shapiro, *Jurisdiction and Discretion,*  
60 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 543 (1985)..... 29, 30
